

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.**PERSONAL INJURY-TEXAS****DEFINITIONS**

The following definitions are added:

"Personal injury" means injury arising out of one or more of the following offenses, but only if the offense was committed during the policy period:

1. False arrest, detention or imprisonment;
2. Malicious prosecution;
3. The wrongful eviction from, wrongful entry into, or invasion of the right of private occupancy of a room, dwelling or premises that a person occupies, committed by or on behalf of its owner, land- lord or lessor;
4. Oral, written or electronic publication of material that slanders or libels a person or organization or disparages a person's or organization's goods, products or services; or
5. Oral, written or electronic publication of material that violates a person's right of privacy.

"Fungi" means any type or form of fungus, including mold or mildew, and any mycotoxins, spores, scents or by-products produced or released by fungi.

However, this does not include any fungi that are, are on, or are contained in, a good or product intended for consumption.

SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGES**A. Coverage E – Personal Liability**

The following is added to Coverage E – Personal Liability:

Personal Injury Coverage

If a claim is made or suit is brought against an "insured" for damages resulting from an offense, defined under "personal injury", to which this coverage applies, we will:

1. Pay up to our limit of liability for the damages for which an "insured" is legally liable. Damages include prejudgment interest awarded against an "insured"; and
2. Pay up to our limit of liability for the damages for which an "insured" is legally liable. Damages include prejudgment interest awarded against an "insured"; and
3. Provide a defense at our expense by counsel of our choice, even if the suit is groundless, false or fraudulent. We may investigate and settle any claim or suit that we decide is appropriate. Our duty to settle or defend ends when our limit of liability for the offense has been exhausted by payment of a judgment or settlement.

SECTION II-EXCLUSIONS

With respect to the coverage provided by this endorsement, Section II – Exclusions is deleted and replaced by the following:

This insurance does not apply to:

1. "Personal Injury":
 - a. Caused by or at the direction of an "insured" with the knowledge or reasonable expectation that the act would violate the rights of another or would inflict "personal injury" even if the resulting "personal injury":
 - (1) Is of a different kind, quality or degree than initially expected or intended; or
 - (2) Is sustained by a different person, entity, real or personal property, than initially expected or intended;
 - b. Arising out of oral, written or electronic publication of material, if done by or at the direction of an "insured" with knowledge of its falsity;
 - c. Arising out of oral, written or electronic publication of material whose first publication took place before the beginning of the policy period;
 - d. Arising out of the willful violation of a penal statute or ordinance committed by or with the consent of an "insured";
 - e. Arising out of liability assumed by an "insured" under any contract or agreement except any indemnity obligation assumed by an "insured" under a written contract directly relating to the ownership maintenance or use of the premises;
 - f. Sustained by any person as a result of an offense directly or indirectly related to the employment of this person by an "insured";
 - g. Arising out of or in connection with a "business" conducted from an "insured location" or engaged in by an "insured", whether or not the "business" is owned or operated by an "insured" or employs an "insured". This exclusion applies but is not limited to an act or omission, regardless of its nature or circumstance, involving a service or duty rendered, promised, owed, or implied to be provided because of the nature of the "business".

This exclusion does not apply to:

- (1) The rental or holding for rental of an "insured location";

[Type here]

[Type here]

[Type here]

- (a) On an occasional basis if used only as a residence;
 - (b) In part for use only as a residence, unless a single family unit is intended for use by the occupying family to lodge more than two roomers or boarders; or
 - (c) In part, as an office, school, studio or private garage; and
- (2) An "insured" under the age of 21 years involved in a part-time or occasional, self-employed "business" with no employees;
- h. Arising out of civic or public activities performed for pay by an "insured";
 - i. To you or an "insured" as defined under Definition 5.a. or b.;
- This exclusion also applies to any claim made or suit brought against you or an "insured":
- (1) To repay; or
 - (2) Share damages with; or
- Another person who may be obligated to pay damages because of "personal injury" to an "insured"; or
- j. Arising out of the actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of pollutants at any time.
- Pollutants means any solid, liquid, gaseous or thermal irritant or contaminant, including smoke, vapor, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, chemicals and waste. Waste includes materials to be recycled, reconditioned or reclaimed.
- k. Arising directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, out of the actual, alleged or threatened inhalation of, ingestion of, contact with, exposure to, existence of, or presence of any "fungi", or microbes; or
 - l. Arising out of chat rooms, bulletin boards, gripe sites, social networking sites, dating sites or any other electronic forums.
2. Any loss, cost or expense arising out of any:
- a. Request, demand or order that an "insured" or others test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of, pollutants, "fungi" or microbes; or
 - b. Claim or suit by or on behalf of a governmental authority for damages because of testing for, monitoring, clean up, removing, containing, treating, detoxifying or neutralizing, or in any way responding to, or assessing the effects of pollutants, "fungi" or microbes.

SECTION II – ADDITIONAL COVERAGES

With respect to the coverage provided by this endorsement, Paragraph D. Loss Assessment is deleted and replaced by the following:

D. Loss Assessment

We will pay up to \$1000 for your share of loss assessment charged against you, as an owner or tenant of the "residence premises", during the policy period by a corporation or association of property owners, when the assessment is made as a result of "personal injury" not excluded under this endorsement.

We do not cover assessments charged against you or a corporation or association of property owners by any governmental body.

Regardless of the number of assessments, the limit of \$1000 is the most we will pay for loss arising out of "personal injury".

SECTION II-CONDITIONS

With respect to the coverage provided by this endorsement, Section II – Condition I. Policy Period does not apply and **Conditions A. Limit of Liability, B. Severability of Insurance and C. Duties After Occurrence** are deleted and replaced by the following:

A. Limit of Liability

Our total liability under "Personal Injury" Coverage for all damages resulting from any one offense will not be more than the limit of liability shown in the Declarations for Coverage E. This limit is the same regardless of the number of "insureds", claims made or suits brought.

B. Severability of Insurance

This insurance applies separately to each "insured". This condition will not increase our limit of liability for any one offense.

C. Duties After Offense

In the event of a covered offense, you or another "insured" will perform the following duties that apply. We have no duty to provide coverage under this policy if your failure to comply with the following duties is prejudicial to us. You will help us by seeing that these duties are performed:

1. Give written notice to us or our agent as soon as is practical, which sets forth:
 - a. The identity of the policy and "named insured";
 - b. Reasonably available information on the time, place and circumstances of the offense; and
 - c. Names and addresses of any claimants and witnesses;
2. Cooperate with us in the investigation, settlement or defense of any claim or suit;
3. Promptly forward to us every notice, demand, summons or other process relating to the offense;

[Type here]

[Type here]

[Type here]

4. At our request, help us:
 - a. To make settlement;
 - b. To enforce any right of contribution or indemnity against any person or organization who may be liable to an "insured";
 - c. With the conduct of suits and attend hearings and trials; and
 - d. To secure and give evidence and obtain the attendance of witnesses;
5. No "insured" shall, except at such "insured's" own cost, voluntarily make payment, assume obligation or incur expense other than for first aid to others at the time of the "personal injury".

All other provisions of this policy apply.